Form PTO-1594 5 - 28 - d 3 RECOF (Rev. 10/02) TR OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



102460367

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	0240 <b>0</b> 007		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P.	Name:_ Hockey Western New York, LLC Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☑ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: One Seymour H. Knox III Plaza  City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14203		
Other	Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Association_		
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership		
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State_		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Limited Liability Company (NY)		
OtherExecution Date: 4/23/2003	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	2,197,650; 920,398; 1,675,926;		
Additional number(s) at	tached V Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Beverly Noren, Paralegal	245.00		
Internal Address: Underberg & Kessler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_315.00		
	<b>∠</b> Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:1800 Chase Square	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Rochester State: NY Zip:14604			
	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.			
Beverly Noren  Name of Person Signing	9 (100) 5/02/03 Date		
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and document:		

95/29/2003 ECOOPER | 00000028 2197650

ments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 0P 275.00 0P

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

## CONTINUATION RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Conveying Party: Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P.

Receiving Party: Hockey Western New York, LLC

## Continuation of Item 4:

B. Trademark Registration Nos.

2,102,241 2,206,022 2,152,906 2,157,377 2,100,266 2,025,545 2,080,092 1,675,182

920,397

G:\UKH\HockeyWesternNewYorkLLC\Post Closing 2003\CONTINUATION TM ASSIGNMENT.doc

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known:

WHEREAS, NIAGARA FRONTIER HOCKEY, L.P., a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at HSBC Arena, One Seymour H. Knox III Plaza, Buffalo, New York, 14203 (the "Assignor") has used the marks referenced in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, HOCKEY WESTERN NEW YORK, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at HSBC Arena, One Seymour H. Knox III Plaza, Buffalo, New York, 14203 (the "Assignee") desires to acquire any and all rights that the Assignor may have in and to the Marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with the Marks, with which the Markshave been used and which is symbolized by the Marks (the "Goodwill"), along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign onto the Assignee effective as of the date hereof all right, title and interest in and to the Markand the registrations therefor, together with: (a) the Goodwill; (b) the right to recover for damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of the Marks or injury to the Goodwill and the right to sue for and recover the same in the Assignee's own name; and (c) any rights of opposition and the right to oppose the same in Assignee's own name;

- 1 -

C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\PSD\LOCAL SETTINGS\TEMPORARY INTERNET FILES\OLK63\R678921V32.DOC

The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other easonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks in the Assignee and to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Dated as of the 23 day of April, 2003.

NIAGARA FRONTIER HOCKEY, L.P.

BY:

Patmos, Inc., its General Partner

Kevin Billet, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ERIE SS.:

On the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2003, before me personally appeared Kevin Billet, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

SCOTT R. BOESEL
Notary Public, State of New York
Rag. #322/0606333
Quadried in Monroe County
Certificate Filips in Monroe County
Commission Expires: 06/18/20

Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE A**

Owner	Mark	Registratio n No.	Goods/Services
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P. composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp., DBA Buffalo Sabres	FANS & FRIENDS	2,197,650	entertainment services in that nature of providing professional ice hockey exhibition and arranging reservation sales for sporting events
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P.	SABRES	920,398	entertainment services- namely, the presentation of ice hockey exhibitions
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of the Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	SABRES	1,675,926	clothing; namely, shirts, jerseys, sweaters, sweatshirts, t-shirts, jackets, sweatpants, warm-up suits, shorts, caps, hats, scarves, mittens and bibs
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	B Design	2,102,241	entertainment services, namely, providing professional hockey exhibitions
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	S Design	2,206,022	entertainment services, namely, providing professional hockey exhibitions

Owner	Mark	Registratio n No.	Goods/Services
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	S Design	2,152,906	clothing, namely, shirts, jerseys, jackets, sweatshirts, t-shirts, pants, sweatpants, warm-up suits, wristbands, shorts, caps, hats, socks, mittens and gloves
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	B Design	2,157,377	clothing, namely, shirts, jerseys, jackets, sweatshirts, t-shirts, pants, sweatpants, warm-up suits, wristbands, shorts, caps, hats, socks, mittens, gloves, ties
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	Buffalo Head Design	2,100,266	clothing, namely, shirts, jerseys, sweaters, jackets, sweatshirts, t-shirts, pants, sweatpants, warm-up suits, wristbands, headbands, shorts, caps, hats, socks, nightshirts, scarves, mittens, gloves, cloth bibs, and ties
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	SABRESTREET	2,025,545	organizing and conducting community based street hockey programs and competitions for youths
Niagara Frontier Hockey,	Buffalo Head	2,080,092	entertainment services,

Owner	Mark	Registratio n No.	Goods/Services
L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	Design		namely, providing professional hockey exhibitions
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of Niagara Frontier Hockey Management Corp.	Buffalo over Crossed Sabres Design	1,675,182	clothing; namely, jerseys, sweaters, jackets, sweatshirts, t-shirts, pants, sweatpants, warm-up suits, wristbands, headbands, shorts, caps, hats, socks, nightshirts, mittens and bibs
Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P., composed of the Niagara Frontier Management Corp.	Buffalo over Crossed Sabres Design	920,397	entertainment services- namely, the presentation of ice hockey exhibitions

**RECORDED: 05/28/2003**